DESIGNING OF CLASS D POWER AMPLIFIER

This thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the
Bachelor of Engineering (Hons.) Electrical
of
FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
MALAYSIA

MOHAMAD FARID B MOHD LEPATONI
2011898482

Faculty of Electrical Engineering

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR DARUL EHSAN




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, in the name of Allah almighty, praise to Allah who has given me
the strength and guidance to complete this project. Peace and blessing upon
Prophet Muhammad S.A.W who has bring light to all mankind.

I would like to express sincere appreciation and gratitude to Mdm. Puteri Nor Ashikin
Megat Yunus for her understanding, support, valuable guidance, assistance and leads

to the completion of this project.

I would also like to say thank you to those who have taught me and assisted me

with brilliant ideas in completing this project.

Thank you very much. May Allah bless all of you.

iii



ABSTRACT

Class-D audio power amplifiers were first introduced about 50 years ago. By then, it
has been implemented in many electronic devices up until today such as laptops,
MP3s, smartphone and small power efficient systems. It is necessary to exploit the
benefit of class D amplifier with its excellent power efficiency and at the same time
maintaining a good thermal temperature level. Class D may prove that it is possible to
make a smaller and cheaper device and at the same time boosting the lifespan of the

battery powered system.

The main reason this thesis is made is to research about the possibilities available in
using pulse width modulation with a class-D power amplifier and a low pass filter for
audio purposes. Power efficiency is what being aimed for this project both in practice
and theory. Easy implementation and the quantity of components used will be taken
into account too. The system are to be fed with and audio signal or a sampled digital
version within the speech range with a 3Khz bandwidth estimation. As digital signal
generator a DSP with 40 MHz output and 8 kHz sampling rate is used as well as an

implemented PWM generator.

We have installed a prototype of an audio amplifier, including driver stage, power
stage and filter. The filter is recorded using different patterns for conclusions.
Variable load is the only parameters adjustable within the driver stage. The power
stage is used in two configurations which is the half-bridge and the H-bridge. The
final measurement will be recorded only the most important parameters to get a

successful achievement in using a PWM amplifier.

v



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION

APPROVAL

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

ABSRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF SYMBOLS OF ABBREVIATIONS
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1

BACKGROUND OF STUDIES
1.1.1 Classes of Amplifier
1.1.2  Overview of Class D Amplifier

1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT
1.3 OBJECTIVES
14  SCOPE OF PROJECT
1.5 ORGANIZATION OF THESIS
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 INTRODUCTION
22  PULSE-WIDTH-MODULATOR (PWM)
2.3 SWITCHING STAGES
2.3.1 Half-Bridge Amplifiers
2.3.2 H-Bridge Amplifiers
2.3.3 A Critical Evaluation of Half- and H-Bridge Amplifiers
2.3.4 MOSFET Drivers
2.4  NOISE AND THE FILTERING STAGE

2.4.1 Types of Noise
2.4.2 Output Filter

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2

INTRODUCTION
FLOW CHART

ii
iii

iv

vii

ix

13
13
15
18
19

21
21
23
25

28
29



33
34
3.5
3.6
3.7

BLOCK DIAGRAM

THE MODULATION STAGE
SWITCHING OUTPUT STAGE
LOW-PASS FILTER (LPF)
CONSTRUCTION

CHAPTER 4: RESULT AND DISCUSSION
CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION

CHAPTER 6: FUTURE RECOMMENDATION
REFERENCES

APPENDICES

vi

30
31
32
35
36
40
45
46
47
50



