DESIGNING OF CLASS D POWER AMPLIFIER

This thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the Bachelor of Engineering (Hons.) Electrical

of

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA MALAYSIA



MOHAMAD FARID B MOHD LEPATONI 2011898482 Faculty of Electrical Engineering UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR DARUL EHSAN

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, in the name of Allah almighty, praise to Allah who has given me the strength and guidance to complete this project. Peace and blessing upon Prophet Muhammad S.A.W who has bring light to all mankind.

I would like to express sincere appreciation and gratitude to Mdm. Puteri Nor Ashikin Megat Yunus for her understanding, support, valuable guidance, assistance and leads to the completion of this project.

I would also like to say thank you to those who have taught me and assisted me with brilliant ideas in completing this project.

Thank you very much. May Allah bless all of you.

ABSTRACT

Class-D audio power amplifiers were first introduced about 50 years ago. By then, it has been implemented in many electronic devices up until today such as laptops, MP3s, smartphone and small power efficient systems. It is necessary to exploit the benefit of class D amplifier with its excellent power efficiency and at the same time maintaining a good thermal temperature level. Class D may prove that it is possible to make a smaller and cheaper device and at the same time boosting the lifespan of the battery powered system.

The main reason this thesis is made is to research about the possibilities available in using pulse width modulation with a class-D power amplifier and a low pass filter for audio purposes. Power efficiency is what being aimed for this project both in practice and theory. Easy implementation and the quantity of components used will be taken into account too. The system are to be fed with and audio signal or a sampled digital version within the speech range with a 3Khz bandwidth estimation. As digital signal generator a DSP with 40 MHz output and 8 kHz sampling rate is used as well as an implemented PWM generator.

We have installed a prototype of an audio amplifier, including driver stage, power stage and filter. The filter is recorded using different patterns for conclusions. Variable load is the only parameters adjustable within the driver stage. The power stage is used in two configurations which is the half-bridge and the H-bridge. The final measurement will be recorded only the most important parameters to get a successful achievement in using a PWM amplifier.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARA	ΓΙΟΝ	i
APPROVAL		ii
ACKNOWLEDGMENT		
ABSRACT		iv
TABLE OF	CONTENTS	v
LIST OF FIGURES		vii
LIST OF TABLES		ix
LIST OF SY	MBOLS OF ABBREVIATIONS	x
CHAPTER	1: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	BACKGROUND OF STUDIES	1
	1.1.1 Classes of Amplifier	1
	1.1.2 Overview of Class D Amplifier	6
1.2	PROBLEM STATEMENT	9
1.3	OBJECTIVES	10
1.4	SCOPE OF PROJECT	11
1.5	ORGANIZATION OF THESIS	12
CHAPTER	2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	INTRODUCTION	13
2.2	PULSE-WIDTH-MODULATOR (PWM)	
2.3	SWITCHING STAGES	15
	2.3.1 Half-Bridge Amplifiers	18
	2.3.2 H-Bridge Amplifiers	19
	2.3.3 A Critical Evaluation of Half- and H-Bridge Amplifiers	20
	2.3.4 MOSFET Drivers	21
2.4	NOISE AND THE FILTERING STAGE	21
	2.4.1 Types of Noise	23
	2.4.2 Output Filter	25
CHAPTER	3: METHODOLOGY	
3.1	INTRODUCTION	28
3.2	FLOW CHART	29

3.3	BLOCK DIAGRAM	30
3.4	THE MODULATION STAGE	31
3.5	SWITCHING OUTPUT STAGE	32
3.6	LOW-PASS FILTER (LPF)	35
3.7	CONSTRUCTION	36
CHAPTER 4: RESULT AND DISCUSSION		40
CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION		45
CHAPTER 6: FUTURE RECOMMENDATION		46
REFERENCES		
APPENDICES		